

No. 19-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF SUDAN, MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS AND MINISTRY OF THE INTERIOR OF THE
REPUBLIC OF SUDAN,

Petitioners,

v.

JAMES OWENS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTOPHER M. CURRAN
Counsel of Record
NICOLE ERB
CLAIRE A. DELELLE
NICOLLE KOWNACKI
CELIA A. MCLAUGHLIN
WHITE & CASE LLP
701 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 626-3600
ccurran@whitecase.com
Counsel for Petitioners

November 15, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	viii
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	xiii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xix
PETITION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT.....	3
I. Background and District Court Proceedings ..	7
A. The Default Judgments.....	7
B. Sudan’s Appearance, Appeal, and Vacatur Motions	9
II. The D.C. Circuit’s 2017 Opinion and Certified Question.....	10
III. The Response of the D.C. Court of Appeals to the D.C. Circuit’s Certified Question	12
IV. The D.C. Circuit’s 2019 Opinion.....	14

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
I. The D.C. Circuit’s Application of the District of Columbia’s “FSIA Terrorism Exception to the Presence Requirement” Raises Important Constitutional Issues	16
A. The District of Columbia’s “FSIA Terrorism Exception to the Presence Requirement” Encroaches upon the Federal Foreign-Affairs Powers, Contrary to this Court’s Precedents	16
B. The District of Columbia’s “FSIA Terrorism Exception to the Presence Requirement” Conflicts with Longstanding Federal Law Requiring the Non-Discriminatory Treatment of Foreign States.....	22
II. The D.C. Circuit’s Retroactive Application of the District of Columbia’s “FSIA Terrorism Exception to the Presence Requirement” Conflicts with this Court’s Precedents and the Decisions of Other Circuits	27
III. The District of Columbia’s “FSIA Terrorism Exception to the Presence Requirement” Compromises the Ability of the United States to Conduct Foreign Relations.....	33
CONCLUSION	37

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Decisions and Orders on Appeal

Appendix A:

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, *Owens v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 14-5105 (May 21, 2019) 1a

Amended Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, *Owens v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 14-5105 (May 21, 2019)..... 12a

Appendix B:

Answer from the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, *Republic of Sudan v. Owens*, No. 17-SP-837 (September 20, 2018)..... 15a

Appendix C:

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, *Owens v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 14-5105 (July 28, 2017) 32a

Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, *Owens v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 14-5105 (July 28, 2017) 178a

Appendix D: Relevant Orders on Rehearing:

Order of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals denying petition for rehearing en banc, *Republic of Sudan v. Owens*, No. 17-SP-837 (December 12, 2018) 181a

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit denying petition for rehearing en banc, *Owens v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 14-5105 (June 18, 2019) 183a

Decisions and Orders of the District Court

Appendix E:

Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, *Owens v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 01-cv-2244-JDB (Nov. 28, 2011) (with respect to the *Owens, Wamai, Amduso, Mwila, Onsongo, Khaliq* cases) 186a

Order of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, *Owens v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 01-cv-2244-JDB (Nov. 28, 2011) (with respect to the *Owens, Wamai, Amduso, Mwila, Onsongo, Khaliq* cases)..... 244a

Appendix F: Memorandum Opinions and Orders of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia assessing and awarding damages based on the Special Masters' proposed findings and reports:

Memorandum Opinion, <i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 01-cv-2244-JDB (Mar. 28, 2014).....	248a
Order, <i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 01-cv-2244-JDB (Mar. 28, 2014)	271a
Memorandum Opinion, <i>Mwila v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 08-cv-1377-JDB (Mar. 28, 2014)	275a
Order, <i>Mwila v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 08-cv-1377-JDB (Mar. 28, 2014)	295a
Memorandum Opinion, <i>Amduso v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 08-cv-1361-JDB (July 25, 2014)	299a
Order, <i>Amduso v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 08-cv-1361-JDB (July 25, 2014).....	320a
Memorandum Opinion, <i>Wamai v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 08-cv1349-JDB (July 25, 2014)	325a
Order, <i>Wamai v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 08-cv1349-JDB (July 25, 2014)	352a

Memorandum Opinion, *Onsongo v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 08-cv-1380-JDB (July 25, 2014) 358a

Order, *Onsongo v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 08-cv-1380-JDB (July 25, 2014)..... 376a

Appendix G:

Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia on subject-matter jurisdiction, liability, and damages, *Opati v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 12-cv-1224-JDB (July 25, 2014)..... 379a

Order of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, *Opati v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 12-cv-1224-JDB (July 25, 2014) 405a

Appendix H:

Amended Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia on subject-matter jurisdiction, liability, and damages with respect to the *Aliganga* Plaintiffs, *Owens v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 01-cv-2244-JDB (Oct. 24, 2014)..... 413a

Amended Order of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia entering judgment with respect to the *Aliganga* Plaintiffs, *Owens v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 01-cv-2244-JDB (Oct. 24, 2014)..... 430a

Appendix I: Memorandum Opinions and Orders of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia denying Sudan’s Motions to Vacate:

Memorandum Opinion, *Owens v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 01-cv-2244-JDB (Mar. 23, 2016) (with respect to the *Owens, Wamai, Amduso, Mwila, Onsongo, Khaliq, and Opati* cases) 434a

Order, *Owens v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 01-cv-2244-JDB (Mar. 23, 2016) 532a

Order, *Wamai v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 08-cv-1349-JDB (Mar. 23, 2016) 534a

Order, *Amduso v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 08-cv-1361-JDB (Mar. 23, 2016) 536a

Order, *Mwila v. Islamic Republic of Iran*, No. 08-cv-1377-JDB (Mar. 23, 2016) 538a

Order, *Onsongo v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 08-cv-1380-JDB (Mar. 23, 2016) 540a

Order, *Opati v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 12-cv-1224-JDB (Mar. 23, 2016) 542a

Other Materials

Appendix J: Constitutional and statutory provisions involved in the case

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	544a
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10.....	547a
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	548a
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	549a
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl.2	550a
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a), (b).....	551a
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f).....	552a
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a).....	553a
28 U.S.C. § 1604	554a
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	555a
28 U.S.C. § 1606	561a
28 U.S.C. § 1608(e).....	562a

Appendix K: Miscellaneous

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 46 (1965).....	563a
--	------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	34
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	19, 25-26
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976)	23
<i>Atl. Coast Demolition & Recycling v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 112 F.3d 652 (3d Cir. 1997)	29-30
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	17, 26
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 48 (1933)	17
<i>Bettis v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 315 F.3d 325 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	26
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	19

<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	26
<i>Crowe v. Bolduc</i> , 365 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2004)	29, 30
<i>Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Mersmann</i> , 505 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Fairfax Covenant Church v.</i> <i>Fairfax Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 17 F.3d 703 (4th Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>FG Hemisphere Assocs. v.</i> <i>Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , 447 F.3d 835 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	35
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para</i> <i>el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	17
<i>Glazner v. Glazner</i> , 347 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2003)	29, 30
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dept. of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	29, 30
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	16, 17
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. 540 (1840)	17
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. Cty. of L.A.</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	17
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	19, 35

<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	19
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	6, 14, 31, 32
<i>Leibovitch v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 697 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Movsesian v. Victoria Versicherung AG</i> , 670 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. N.Y. Comm'n on Human Rights</i> , 361 N.E.2d 963 (N.Y. 1977)	19
<i>Nunez-Reyes v. Holder</i> , 646 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2011)	29, 30
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2007)	24
<i>Petrol Shipping Corp. v. Kingdom of Greece</i> , 360 F.2d 103 (2d Cir. 1966)	23
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Gov't of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978)	23
<i>Pitt v. District of Columbia</i> , 491 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Practical Concepts, Inc. v. Republic of Bolivia</i> , 811 F.2d 1543 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	35
<i>Premier S.S. Corp. v. Embassy of Algeria</i> , 336 F. Supp. 507 (S.D.N.Y. 1971)	23

<i>Price v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D.D.C. 2005)	24
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009)	34
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995)	29, 30
<i>Ridgway v. Ridgway</i> , 454 U.S. 46 (1981)	26
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)	28, 29
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	19
<i>Springfield Rare Coin Galleries, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 503 N.E.2d 300 (Ill. 1986)	18-19
<i>Tayyari v. N.M. State Univ.</i> , 495 F. Supp. 1365 (D.N.M. 1980)	18
<i>Toms v. Taft</i> , 338 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	16, 17, 18
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	18, 33

Victory Transp., Inc. v. Comisaria Gen. de Abastecimientos y Transportes,
336 F.2d 354 (2d Cir. 1964) 23

Zschernig v. Miller,
389 U.S. 429 (1968) 18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8..... 16

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10..... 16

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2 16

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 16

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 22

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1257(b)..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1391(f) 36

28 U.S.C. § 1603 1

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7) (repealed 2008)..... 24

28 U.S.C. § 1605A *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a) *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(1)..... 7, 8

28 U.S.C. § 1605A(c)*passim*
28 U.S.C § 1605B 20
28 U.S.C. § 1606*passim*
28 U.S.C. § 1607 23, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1610 25
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g) 17
D.C. Code § 11-101 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(4) 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6) 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cong. Research Serv., R45794, Sudan’s Uncertain
Transition (July 17, 2019) 34
Press Release, Office of the Spokesperson, U.S.
Department of State, Friends of Sudan
Supports the Planned Reforms of Sudan’s
Economy (Oct. 22, 2019) 33-34
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 46 (1965) 12
